AIDOO Z-WAVE PLUS LG AZAIGZWXLGE
Dispositivo para la gestién e integracién de equipos de forma remota. Conexién
inaldmbrica a red mediante Z-Wave Plus. El Aidoo Z-Wave Plus de Airzone funciona
en cualquier red Z-Wave con otros dispositivos y controladores certificados Z-Wave/
Z-Wave Plus de cualquier otro fabricante. Como nodo alimentado constantemente,
actuara como repetidor independientemente del proveedor con el fin de aumentar
la fiabilidad de la red.

Funcionalidades:

AZAIGZWExxx [ AZAIGZWUxxx / AZAIGZWHxxX

FCC ID: SVS-ZWU
IC: 24685-ZWU

Control de los distintos pardametros del equipo.
Deteccioén de errores durante la comunicacion.
Puerto para la integracion mediante protocolo Modbus.

Para mds informacion de nuestros productos dirjjase a airzonecontrol.com

AIDOO Z-WAVE PLUS LG

® @ @

Device to manage and integrate units remotely. Wireless Z-Wave Plus connection.
The Aidoo Z-Wave Plus by Airzone operates in any Z-Wave network with other
Z-Wave/Z-Wave Plus certified devices and controllers from any other manufacturer.
As a constantly powered node, will act as repeater regardless of the vendor in order
to increase the reliability of the network.

Features:

Control of the parameters of the unit.
Communication errors detection.

Port for integration via Modbus .

For further information about our products, go to airzonecontrol.com
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@ AIDOO Z-WAVE PLUS LG 7y

Dispositivo para a gestdo e integragdo de equipamento remotamente. Conexao

sem fios a rede por Z-Wave Plus. O Aidoo Z-Wave Plus da Airzone opera em
qualquer rede Z-Wave com outros dispositivos e controladores certificados
Z-Wave/Z-Wave Plus de qualquer outro fabricante. Como um né constantemente H
alimentado, actuard como repetidor, independentemente do fornecedor, a fim de
aumentar a fiabilidade da rede.

Funcionalidades:

Controlo dos diferentes parametros do equipamento.
Detecédo de erros durante a comunicagao.
Porta para a integragao através do o Modbus.

AZAI6ZWXLGE E = Europe (E.U.)
U = United States (U.S.)

H = Australia / New Zealand (ANZ)

Para obter mais informagées sobre nossos produtos, consulte airzonecontrol.com

Fcc | ISED

Este dispositivo cumple con FCC / ISED regulatory notices.
This device complies with FCC / ISED regulatory notices.
Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com os avisos

normativos FCC / ISED.
ES) CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS
EN) TECHNICAL SPECS
PT) CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

Conexién con unidad interior / Connection to indoor unit
Conexdo ao equipamento

V max. | 18 Vdc

Imax. | 1375 mA

Vin | 12-16 Vdc

Consumo / Consumption / Consumo | 310 mW

Conector LG
Tipo de cable / Type of cable / Tipo de cabo | LG connector

Conector LG

Longitud del cable / Wire length

25m (8.2 ft
Comprimento do cabo m )

Comunicaciones Z-Wave/ Z-Wave Communication
Comunicagdo Z-Wave

Protocolo / Protocol / Protocolo | Z-Wave Plus

AIDOO Z-WAVE PLUS LG

Dispositif pour la gestion et I'intégration a distance d'unités. Acces sans fil au réseau
via Z-Wave Plus. Le Aidoo Z-Wave Plus d'Airzone fonctionne dans n'importe quel
réseau Z-Wave avec d'autres appareils et contréleurs certifiés Z-Wave/Z-Wave Plus
de n'importe quel autre fabricant. En tant que noeud alimenté en permanence, il
fera office de répéteur, quel que soit le fournisseur, afin d'accroitre la fiabilité du
réseau.

Fonctionnalités :

Contréle des différents parameétres de l'unité.
Détection d'erreurs durant la communication.
Port pour l'intégration via le e Modbus.

Pour plus d’informations sur nos produits, veuillez vous rendre sur la page
airzonecontrol.com

AIDOO Z-WAVE PLUS LG

Dispositivo per la gestione e lintegrazione di unita in remoto. Connessione alla
rete Z-Wave Plus. L'Aidoo Z-Wave Plus di Airzone funziona in qualsiasi rete Z-Wave
con altri dispositivi e controller certificati Z-Wave/Z-Wave Plus di qualsiasi altro
produttore. Come un nodo costantemente alimentato, agira come ripetitore
indipendentemente dal fornitore al fine di aumentare I'affidabilita della rete.
Funzionalita:

Controllo dei diversi parametri dell’'unita.
Rilevamento di errori durante la comunicazione.
Porta per I'integrazione mediante lo Modbus.

Per magagiori informazioni sui nostri prodotti utilizzi il nostro sito dedicato
airzonecontrol.com

AIDOO Z-WAVE PLUS LG

Gerat zur Fernverwaltung und Integration von Geraten. Funkverbindung mit dem
Netz Uber Z-Wave Plus. Der Aidoo Z-Wave Plus von Airzone funktioniert in jedem
Z-Wave-Netzwerk mit anderen Z-Wave/Z-Wave Plus-zertifizierten Gerdten und
Controllern anderer Hersteller. Als Knoten, der standig mit Strom versorgt wird,
fungiert er als Repeater, unabhangig vom Hersteller, um die Zuverlassigkeit des
Netzwerks zu erhéhen.

Funktionen:

Steuerung der verschiedenen Anlagenparameter.
Fehlererkennung wahrend Mitteilung.
Port fur die Integration Uber das Modbus-Protokoll.

Weitere Informationen Uber unsere Produkte siehe airzonecontrol.com

Fcc [ ISED

Ce dispositif est conforme aux avis réglementaires de la FCC

/ISED de I'ISDE regulatory notices.

Questo dispositivo &€ conforme alle normative regolamentari

FCC/ISED.

Dieses Gerét entspricht den FCC/ ISED Bestimmungen.

@ FR) CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
IT) CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

DE) TECHNISCHE DATEN

Connexion avec I'unité gainable / Collegamento con le unita del
condotto / Anschluss mit Leitungsgerat

Vmax. 18 Vdc

I'max. | 137.5 mA

Vin | 12-16 Vdc

Consommation / Consumo / Leistungsau-

310 mW
fnahme

Connecteur LG
Connettore LG
LG-Anschluss

Type de cable / Tipo di cavo / Kabeltyp

Longueur du cable / Lunghezza del cavo

25m (8.2 ft
Kabelldange m )

Communications Z-Wave / Comunicazioni Z-Wave
Z- Wave Verbindungen

Protocole / Protocollo / Protokoll | Z-Wave Plus

Modelo / Model / Modelo

ZGM130S

Frecuencia de comunicacion
Communication frequency
Frequéncia de comunicagao

Modgele / Modello / Modell
868.4 MHz, 869.85 MHz (E.U.) odele / Modello / Mode

ZGM130S

Fréquence de communication
Frequenza di comunicazione

908.4 MHz, 916 MHz (U.S))
919.8 MHz, 921.4 MHz (AZN)

Potencia maxima - Potencia de antena
Maximum power - Antenna power
Poténcia maxima - Poténcia da antena

Kommunikationsfrequenz

868.4 MHz, 869.85 MHz (E.U.)
908.4 MHz, 916 MHz (U.S)
919.8 MHz, 921.4 MHz (AZN)

Force maximale - Force de I'antenne

Sensibilidad / Sensitivity / Sensibilidade

Sistema de proteccion / Protection System
Sistema de Proteccdo

13dBm
Massima potenza - Potenza d'antenna | 13dBm
Maximalleistung - Leistung der Antenne
-97 dBm
Sensibilité / Sensibilita / Empfindlichkeit = -97 dBm
S2 Security Systéme de protection / Sistema di pro- )
S2 Security

Distancia maxima / Maximum distance
Distancia maxima

100 m (Exterior/Outdoor/Exterior) tezione / Schutzsystem

. . Distance maximale / Distanza massim
40 m (Interior/Indoor/Interior) stance ma e / Distanza massima

Puerto Modbus / Modbus Port / Porta Modbus

Maximale Entfernung

100 m (Extérieur / Fuori / AuBerhalb)

40 m (Intérieur / Dentro / Innerhalb)

Cable apantallado y trenzado
Shielded twisted pair
Cabo blindado e trancado

2x0.22+2x0.5mm?

Port Modbus / Porta Modbus / Modbus-Port

(AWG 23 - 2 wired + Cable torsadé et blindé / Cavo schermato

AWG 20 -2 wired) Abgeschirmtes Kabel und umflochten

Protocolo de comunicaciones
Communication protocol
Protocolo de comunicagdo

2x022+2x05mm?
(AWG 23 -2 wired +
AWG 20 - 2 wired)

MODBUS RS-485 Protocole de communication

Par —19200 bps Protocollo di comunicazione

Temperaturas operativas / Operating temperatures
Temperatura de operagao

Kommunikationsprotokoll

MODBUS RS-485
Par -19200 bps

Almacenaje / Storage / Armazenamento

Températures opérative / Termperature operative
Betriebstemperaturen

-20...70 °C (-4 ... 158 °F) De stockage / Stoccaggio / Lagerung

Funcionamiento / Operation
Funcionamento

20..70 °C (-4 ... 158 °F)

De fonctionnement / Funzionamento /

0..45°C (32..113 °F) )
Betrieb

Rango de humedad de funcionamiento
Operating humidity rango
Intervalo de humidade de funcionamento

0..45°C (32 ..113 °F)

Plage d’humidité de fonctionnement
Rango di umidita di funzionamento

5..90%

(non-condensing)

Aspectos mecanicos / Mechanical aspects / Aspectos mecanicos

Zulassige Luftfeuchtigkeit

5..90%

(non-condensing)

Grado de proteccioén / Protection class
Grau de protegéo

Aspects mécaniques / Aspetti meccanici / Mechanische Aspekte

Degré de protection/ Grado di

P 41
protezione/ Schutzklasse

Peso / Weight / Peso

1P 41

130 g (0.29 Ib) Poids / Peso / Gewicht

Dimensiones / Size / Dimens&es (WxHxD)

130 g (029 Ib)

92x80x29 mm (3.62x3.15x1.14") Dimensions/ Dimensioni/ Abmessungen

(WxHxD)

92x80%x29 mm (3.62x3.15x1.14")




(ES) ELEMENTOS DELDISPOSITIVO [ (EN) DEVICE
ELEMENTS / (PT) ELEMENTOS DO DISPOSITIVO

®

(FR) ELEMENTS DU DISPOSITIF [ (IT) ELEMENTI
DEL DISPOSITIVO [ (DE) GERATEBESTANDTEILE

N° Descripcién / Description / Descricao N° Signification /Significato / Bedeutung
Cable LG/ Cable LG / Cabo LG Cable LG /Cavo LG / Kabel LG
Puerto Modbus / Modbus port / Porta Modbus Port Modbus / Porta Modbus / Modbus-Port
Connexion a l'unité intérieure / Collegamento all'unita interna
Puerto unidad interior / Indoor unit port / Porta & unidade interior
Anschluss an Innengerat
Reinicio del dispositvo / Device reboot / Reinicie o dispositivo Réinitialisation du dispositif / Riavvio del dispositivo / Gerat-Neustart
Iniciar/parar asociacion / Start/stop association process / Iniciar/parar A AzulIBlue | Azul 1 Bleu | Blu | Blau Commencer/arréter I'association / Iniziare/fermare associazione /
associagdo — Negro| Black | Negro | Noir | Nero | Schwarz Beginn/Beenden der Partnerschaft
L o ~ L [B VerdelGreen | Verde | Vert | Verde | Griin I ) . . .
Reseteo de fabrica / Factory Reset / Reinicializagdo de Fabrica Réinitialisation d'usine / Reset di fabbrica / Werksreset
< Rojo I Red I Vermelho | Rouge | Rosso | Rot
(ES) AUTODIAGNOSTICO / (FR) AUTODIAGNOSTIC
oC/°F
(EN) SELF-DIAGNOSIS (1IT) AUTODIAGNOSI
(PT) AUTODIAGNOSTICO (DE) SELBSTDIAGNOSE
1.
N° Significado / Meaning / Significado N° Signification / Significato / Bedeutung
Conexion a la red Z-Wave Fijo Azul ~ Connecté au réseau Z-Wave lee Bleu
= Connected to Z-Wave network Steady Blue B Collegamento alla rete Z-Wave Fisso Blu
Ligagao a rede Z-Wave Fixo Azul Ins Z-Wave-Netzwerk eingebunden Ein Blau
Comunicaciones TX/RX con Z-Wave Parpadeo Rojo Commun.lcat.lon_s TX/RX avec Z-Wave Cllgnotemi.ent Rouge
TX/RX communication with Z-Wave Blinking Red Comunicazioni TX/RX con Z-Wave Lampeggia Rosso
Comunicagao TX/RX com Z-Wave Pisca Vermelho 5 TX/RX-Kommunikation mit Z-Wave Blinken Rot
Modo de identificacion Parpadeo répido Rojo oC oF - Modec.i_ldent.lf_lcat_lon Cl|gnotem§nt raPlde Rouge
hry Identification mode Fast Blinking Red . x1 . x2 - Modo di identificazione Lampeggio rapido Rosso
Modo de identificagdo Pisca rapidamente | Vermelho Identifizierungsmodus Schnelles Blinken Rot
Vinculando dispositivo Fijo Rojo Liasion de dISpésmf_ i Elxe Rouge
Linking device Steady Red Collegamento del dispositivo Fisso Rosso
Ligando dispositivo Fixo Vermelho Gerateanbindung Fest Rot
Actividad del microprocesador Parpadeo Verde ACt_IYlt\e du m.lcrocontroleur Cllgnotemgnt Vert
{:} Microprocessor activity Blinking Green 3:} Attivita del microprocessore Lampeggia Verde
Atividade do microprocessador Pisca Verde Funktion der Mikrosteuerung Blinken Grun
Alimentacion Fijo Rojo AAllmentatAlon Elxe Rouge
Power supply Steady Red Alimentazione Fisso Rosso
Alimentagao Fixo Vermelho Versorgung Fest Rot
Transmision de datos hacia la unidad interior Parpadeo Rojo Transm|§S|F)n des <‘:ionr?ees al uane ||"1ter|eure Cllgnoteme‘nt Rouge
Data transmission to the indoor unit Blinking Red Trasmissione dei dati verso |'unita interna Lampeggia Rosso
Transmissdo de dados a unidade interior Pisca Vermelho DatenUbermittlung zum Innengerat Blinken Rot
Recepcidn de datos desde la unidad interior Parpadeo Verde Rece;?tlor? des d?nneés de' : u(n\ltle interieure Cllgnotem?nt Vert
Data reception from the indoor unit Blinking Green Ricezione dei dati dall'unita interna Lampeggia Verde
R ao dos dados d idade interi Pi Verd . . Datenempfang vom Innengerat Blinken Grin
€Cegao dos dados do unidade Interior 'sca erae (ES) El mando de la unidad debe mantenerse funcionando paralelamente a prang 9
su Aidoo.
2 (EN) The unit controller must remain working in parallel with your Aidoo.
ES) MONTAJE Y CONEXION (PT) E necessdrio que o comando & distdncia permaneca funcionando FR) MONTAGE ET CONNEXION
EN) ASSEMBLY AND CONNECTION paralelamente ao seu Aidoo. IT) MONTAGGIO E COLLEGAMENTI
PT) MONTAGEN E CONEXAO (FR) La télécommande de l'unité doit fonctionner en paralléle & votre Aidoo. DE) MONTAGE UND VERBINDUNG
(IT) Il comando/telecomando dovrd essere comunque collegato e funzionante
insieme all’Aidoo.
(DE) Der Steuerer des Gerdts muss gleichzeitig mit Ihrem Aidoo laufen.
1. Realice el montaje mediante: 1 1. Procédez au montage:
a. Tornillos. Tooa. a. Par vis.
b. Adhesivo de doble cara. b. Par adhésif a double face.
2. Retire la alimentacién de la unidad interior. 2. Coupez I'alimentation de 'unité intérieure.
3. Localice el conector donde se realiza la conexién entre el 3. Localisez le connecteur entre le thermostat LG et 'unité intérieure,
termostato LG y la unidad interior y desconecte el termostato LG. et déconnectez le thermostat LG.
4. Conecte su Aidoo en este terminal mediante el cable suministrado. 4. Connectez votre Aidoo a ce terminal a I'aide du cable fourni.
5. Conecte el termostato LG a su Aidoo. 5. Connectez le thermostat LG a votre Aidoo.
6. Alimente la unidad interior. Compruebe los LEDs (ver apartado 6. Rétablir 'alimentation de I'unité intérieure. Vérifiez I'état des LED
Autodiagndstico). (voir la section autodiagnostic).
7. Configure el dispositivo con el manual de integracién. 7. Configurez le dispositif avec le manuel d'intégration.
1. Perform the assembly following the next step: 3 s 1. Effettuare l'installazione:
a. Screw attachment. o a. Con le viti.
b. Double-sided adhesive attachment. b. Adesivo biadesivo.
2. Disconnect the indoor unit. 2. Sospendere I'alimentazione dell'unita interna.
3. Find the connector where the thermostat is connected with the ° 3. Trovare il conettore utilizzato per il collegamento tra il termostato
indoor unit and disconnect the LG thermostat. LG e la unita interna e staccare il termostato LG.
4. Conect your Aidoo to this terminal using the suplied cable. 4. Collegare il sistema Aidoo a questo dispositivo tramite il cavo
5. Conect the thermostat LG to your Aidoo. fornito.
6. Power the indoor unit. Check the LEDs (see Self-diagnosis 5. Collegare il termostato LG al sistema Aidoo.
section). 6. Alimentare l'unita interna. Verificare i LED (vedi sezione

7. Configure the device with the integration manual. Autodiagnos).

D 7. Configurare il dispositivo con il manuale di integrazione.
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1. Fagaa montagem com:

a. Parafusos.

«RoHY

Durchfuhrung der Montage:
Durch Schrauben.

S a.
2. Retire a alimentagao da unidade interior. @ ? e b. Doppelseitiges Klebeband.
3. Localize o conector onde a conexdo entre o termostato LG e a ( 2. Trennen Sie Stromversorgung des Innengerats.

ooooij
®
®
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b. Fita adesiva de dupla face.

unidade interna é feita e desconecte o termostato LG. - 3. Finden Sie den Anschluss, mit dem man das Thermostat LG und
4. Ligue o seu Aidoo a este terminal usando o cabo fornecido. 5. 5 5 s g das Innengerat anschliesst, und schalten Sie das Themostat LG aus.
5. Ligue o termostato LG ao seu Aidoo. 4. Verbinden Sie lhr Aidoo mit diesem Terminal mit dem
6. Alimente a unidade interior. Verifique os LEDs (consulte o sec¢ao = ° \:‘ mitgelieferten Kabel.

de Autodiagndstico). Bmzons @ 5. SchlieBen Sie den LG-Thermostat an Ihr Aidoo an.

7. Configure o dispositivo com a manual de integracao. 6. SchlieBen Sie die Stromversorgung des Innengerats an.

Uberprufen Sie die LEDs (Siehe abschnitt Selbstdiagnose).
7. Richten Sie das Gerat anhand der mitgelieferten
Integrationsanleitung ein.
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(ES) Importante: El equipo debe alimentarse por una fuente de alimentacién limitada
que cumpla la clase PS2 de la norma IEC 62368-1.

(EN) Important: The equipment shall be supplied by a limited power source meeting
class PS2 of the standard IEC 62368-1.

(PT) Importante: O equipamento deve ser alimentado por uma fonte de energia limitada
que atende a exigéncia da classe PS2 do padrdo 62368-1da IEC.

(FR) Attention : I'unité doit étre alimentée par une source d'alimentation limitée
respectant la classe PS2 de la norme IEC 62368-1.

(IT) Importante: L'unita deve essere alimentata da una fonte di alimentazione
limitata nel rispetto della tipo PS2 della norma IEC 62368-1.

(DE) Wichtig: Das Gerat muss mit einer beGGlnzten Stromquelle betrieben werden,
die dem Abschnitt PS2 der Norm IEC 62368-lentspricht.


https://doc.airzone.es/producto/Gama_AZ6/Airzone/Aidoo/MI_AZAI6_MODBUS_A4_MUL.pdf
https://doc.airzone.es/producto/Gama_AZ6/Airzone/Aidoo/MI_AZAI6_MODBUS_A4_MUL.pdf

